DRB23-0952

4230 North Bay Road (LOT 1)

Design Review Board
November 13, 2023
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Current Lot

« 27,146 square feet
* Built in 1934
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Summary of Lot Spllt

— , RS-4
- | Mlnlmum Requwed Lot Slze 6 000 SF

PLATLOT 1

1 — '
e 2| Proposed Lot Sizes: Lot 1: 7,769 SF
"PLAT LOT2 Lot 2: 13,311 SF
dd Lot 3: 6,066 SF

Proposed Lot Widths: Lot 1: 102.10 FT

Lot 2: 87.86 FT
Lot 3: 95.76 FT
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PROPOSED LOT 1 "NORTH BAY ROAD VILLAS"

BEING A REFLAT OF 4 FORTION OF LTS 43 44,1 BLOCK | OF NAUTILLS SUBDMAEIN, ACCORDNIG T0O THE PLAT THERECF, RECORIED INPLAT EQOK 8 PAGE 85, OF
THIE BUBLIC RECORDS OF WAWI-DADE COUWTY, FLOITA, AND STUATED I THE SDUTHREST 0 OF SECTION 22 TOWNEHP 55 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, AND THE

MORTHAEST 04 OF SECTION 27, TOMMEHP 53 SOUTH, SANEE 42 FAST, LYNGE ANDBEING N THE CITY OF MIAMT BEACH, MAW-DADS COUNTY, FLORIOA

LEGAL QESCHRFETION:

MARMT-ADE COCNTY FLORDA

& PORTMN OF LOT &4 IN BLOCK T 0F NAUTILUS SUELIVBION, ACOORIIMG 7D THE ALAT THEREDE, RECORDED MW FLAT 800K 8, PAGE 88, OF THE PUALIC RECORDSE OF

ALSO THAT PRRT OF LOT 45 I SLOCK 1 GF NAUTLLS SUBDIVIAION, ACCORING TO THE PLAT THEREDE. AS RECORDED W PLAT BOOK § PAGE 5 OF THE PUELAE
RECORDS OF WAMLDAGE COUNTY FLOMDA, DESCRIBED AL FOLLOWS: AECINWWE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 3410 LT 45 AND RUNS WEST 8§ FEET ALONG THE
SOUTHLNE THEREDE TO THE SEGWNING OF 4 CLURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST. HAWNG 4 RADIUS OF 210 FEET, RUN THEMCE NOR THWESIEHL Y 18840 FEE]
AL NG SAID CLARVE TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF 541D LOT 45 AT A FPOINT OF 16 FEET EASTERLY FROM THE NCRTHMWIET CORNER THEREN. RUN THENCE EASTERLY
1939 FEET ALGMG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAAD LOT 45 T FLUE MADTATAE T A0l FiLaeEAs: B di THEANE M1 THERY W 300 FEST 41U THE SASTEN ¥ 1 ILE OE

FAND LOT 45 TO THE POWT OF BEGWNITWG

R = 230.89"
L=15643"
0= 3727"30"
T=8111"
CH = 153.67"

|

CHE =SBT° 27" 13"W

I| LA R ”NE

ALSD THAT PART OF LOT 43, W BLOGCK 1 OF MALTILLAS SLBOIVISON, ACCORDWE TO THE PLAT
FHEMECF, A MED DML A FLA T SO0R 8, AT FAOE 5o, OF TRE FUBLAE ACCONRTS OF BAM-CADE
COULNTY, FLORYA, DESCARBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGWIWWG AT THE SOUTHEAST CORANER OF SAIF
LOT 45 RUN THEWCE WESTERLY 708 FEET ALDNG THE SOUTHERLY LIVE OF SAD LAT43 T THE
BEGINTIVG OF A CURWE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEASTEARL ¥, HAANG A RADIUS OF Fi8 FEET, RV
THEWGE NORTHEASTERL Y 19 FEET ALONG 5AND CURYE T THE EASTERLY LIt OF 3410 LOT 43;
RN TRACNCT S_E.\l.l'ﬂfm'\l‘ﬂ FEET ALOG SA0 LIRS QF THE SOnT OF SESihandg
R

“‘.\‘v\

PLAT LiMIT

a8, 83, PAGE 4

R = B58.49"

L= {10210

D= 6"48'51"
T=451.11

CH = 102.04'

CHE = 544° 54" 317E

Se
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ADDITIONAL ELEVATIONS ADOED 0905-2023

.I'lLiAP 1°= 300

TRLALITAUE SLEDILALSMNT SLAT B0 B PAGE 96
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDE OF INAM-DADE COUNTY, RLORIDA

FROPERTY ADAESE
4230 NORTH BAY ROAD, WNAM BEACH FLORA Z3Te0

BAMLOADE FLOOD CRITERIS WaP
ELEVATION = 750" NGO TOZ8, PLAT BOOW 120, PAGE 1J0F THE
PUBLIC RECQRDE OF I M-DRDE COUNTY, FLOWIDS

OWNER / FOLID DWHER'S CONTACT WFORMA TION

KRAKE ERNESTOAMND ASHLEYARGLELLD

ACORESS 4720 NORTH 84 Y FOAD, MMM BEACH, FLORDA 23140
FHORE NIMBER, (305 436-0877, ERAL Emasfodrgueliogma cam

DEVELOFNENT iNFORWA TION

OVNER: ERNESTI AND ASHLEY ARGUELLD

4330 AEnE T LAY Bdl, AAAR BITACH BL Add0

FOUIC NMURBER: 12-3222011-0050

CHEVELOWENEN T IO TRON:

FAROPGSED LOT | SONTANING 7, Ml S0UARE FECT + ~ QAR 18 AGRED «
PROPOSED 1655 50, FT SWNGLE FAMLY REJDENCE

ZOWNG NOTE: RS-4 - SMGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

EURVEVOR'S REFERENCE
TAUTILLAS SUBDWSTON FLAT SO0K §, FAGE 5. OF THE PLBLIC
RECORDE OF MUMML-DADE COLNTY, FLORIDE

EURWVEVORS MOTE

1. DT WALID WETHOUT THE SIGAA TUSE AND ORIGINGL RASED SEAL OF
A FLDRIDD AROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND BAFPPER

2 THE BA S OF BEARNG M3 OEQDE TS NDRTH, BASED O8N A ETATIC Gfs
ORSERVATION WITH & REFCRENCE LINE OF RESTERL Y LINE OF
SURMECT ARDPERTY = (WST° 1733

AL THERE RAVE BEEW AT LIWDER RO A RDVEWENVTS LOCATED m
THIGE SURVEY, FOUNDATONS ANDMOR BLILOWE FOOTERS AERE NOT
LOCATED 4. THE 5YMWA0LS REFLECTED MV THE L EGEND AND Oy THYS
SURLEY MAY HAVE SEEN ENLARGED FOR CLARITY, THE STRGOLS RAVE
BEEN PLOTTED 4T THE CENTER OF THE FIELD LOCATION, 5 THERE MAY
BE AD{NTIONAL AESTRICTAONS MOT R0 0N THIT SURYVEY THAT MAY
BE FOLND i THE PUBLIC RECOREGS OF MUAMLDADE COUNTY.

& THE BLEVATIONS SHONTN HEREQN ARE SASED OW THE MDA TAOWAL
SCEASETIC VERTENAL DATURS 57 PE30 A W02 AMD IMDFCACRETH TO
THE FOLLETANTE BENTHMARR: MYAMV-DADE COUNTY DAL @ 0100

ELEY. = 320 AND A M #D-057-F ELEY = 443

T ALL DOCOMENTS ARE RE COROED () THE PLBLIC SECOHDS GF
IAAA-DADE COUNTY FLORWDA, UWLEES OTHERVYWEE MOTED

A TTLE COMMITRENT OR ABSTRACT OF TITLE HASNDT AEEN REAEWED
BY CERTIFYMNG SURVEYOR, THEREFORE CAMVOT AND HAS MOT BASED
ANF INFORMATION O TRYS FLAT DRV SUCH DODCUENTATION

1"\?‘;’}\._ STATE OF 'fé';ﬁ/
\?f_fdﬁﬁkmm!-‘-% 4

AL gupE

SPECIFIC PURFOSE SURVEY

| HREREDY CENTEY Tial Fhrs SEECFEG FLRPDSE
SLRVEY WS MATLE LNTER MY DUPERVION ART
MEETE STANMMARDE OF PRACTICE SET FIRTH BY THE
PLOMMG SRRSO PEDFESSTUVAL STRUE YIS AND
BMAPFIRE I SHAPTER L0785 THA DGR S0 17047,
P LI AIHMLE TP TR G ODE, FUSSLANT T
SECTION 477007 FLOMDA STAXIIES, AL, JHAY THE
SEETOH HERENN IS TRIE SND CORRIC T T 7
BEST 4F 4 HRO WL CTE AN ICLAT. SWAE0T 70
RO TS AR N0 A TIOA STHEN HERETW

FLOSD BROFESSIONAL SLEVE YR AT MAFFER
FEGISTRA AN N 4767

I HBLANNES A

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING AND MAPPING

ND GARCIA, INC.

i LA #§ 2003
FRANCISCO F. FAJARDD PSM # 4767 (QUALIRER)
4067 SW TS AVENLE,
MIAMI, FLORIDA 23785
PH (303) 656- 1509 FAX (305} 442-2530

FEHIET-DT-ELEVE

FAELD DATE IJ&-'T?-'?E‘J?l SCALE 17 = 3 I

Inum; fn - PGATE TN




Project Requests

1. Design review for an understory

2. Waiver of the two-story side elevations and additional required open
space
3. Variance:

I. To exceed by 10% (777 SF) the maximum unit size allowed of 40%
(3,108 SF) for a lot resulting from a lot split

ii. To reduce by 10’-0” the minimum required 40°-0" front setback for
the second story to construct a new two-story structure at 30°-0”

lii. To reduce by 2’-1 3/4” the minimum required sum of the side yard of
22’-1 3/4” in order to provide a sum of 20°-0"
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i PROPOSED GPEM TO LAMDSGAPE

PAVERS

SKY AHER = 107 B F
(1.3PSH0F LOT ARER

¥ UNDERSTORY EDGE oF
SETEALK LINE SLaB sEOVE

UHDERSTORY LEVEL - ARES LEGEND

at =" AN ARER

EOGE OF SLAB
ABOVE

ESTAIR | FOYER MDEF.
MON S ARES
ETORAEE 181 BF

TOTAL UNIT SIZE PROVIDED

UNDERETORY I EF
LEVEL 1 2O308F. id

LEVEL 2 1514 8 F.
TOTAL UNIT SIZE A4 EF. SGALE 39’32“ = 1‘-'3" @




NORTH BAY ROAD

\ \

Y, PROPOSED OPEN TO
; SKY ARE# = 107 &F
(1319 OF LOT AREA

PLAT .
LOT - 1 2

TOTAL UNIT SLEE FROYIDED

UNDERSTORY JHUSF
LEWEL v 20308 F
LEWEL 2 1,614 8 F
TOTAL UNIT S8 1,884 B F.

SCALE: 3/32° = 10" @
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NORTH BAY ROAD

'«."‘

EXISTING
HOUSE

FROPOSED OPFEN T
SHY AREA = 10T 5 F
1AFS)OF LOT AREA

EDEE OF SLAB
BELOW

LOUVERS \ \

o -

TOTAL UNIT SIEE FROVIDED

UNDERSTORY 40 & F
LEVEL © 20008 F
LEVEL 2 1,514 & F
TOTAL UNIT SEE 3,588 &.F.

rd

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0° @



\ NORTH BAY ROAD

EXISTING HOUSE

10° SETHACK LINE
FROM SLAB EDGE

AN EQLIPMENT ON
COMCRETE PAD:

(B0 x 19°07)
& HEGHT ALLMWINUMK FERCE

COMCRETE RODE
RIFEF)
0.5 WD (TOS)

rd

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0" @
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MATERIAL LEGEND

34" BMOOTH STUCCO FIMNISH OVER CONCRETE
{ CMU WALLS AND GAF HYDROSTORIPREMIUM
COAT SYSTEM NOAME-030B.2 COLOR
BENJAMIN MOORE WHITE HERON OC-57

a IMPACT RESISTANT ALUMINUM WINDOWS AND
d DOORS. CLEAR GLASS LOW-E COATING

1.5° % 1.5" ALUMINUM SCREEM BY SPECIALTY
=2 ENGINEER. COLOR TO IMITATE IFE WOOD

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM RAILING (42° HEIGHT
4. AF.F.)BY SPECIALTY ENGINEER. COLOR TO
MATCH FEMESTRATION




NORTH BAY ROAD

LOT COVERAGE LEGEND

LOT SIZE 7.7e0alf (0.18 ACRE)

MAX. LOT COVERAGE 1,942 a.f. (25%)

LOT COVERAGE PROVIDED | 1935 s.1. (25%)

SCALE 3/32" = 1'-0"




PROPOSED UNIT SIZE LEGEND

UNDERSTORY LEVEL 240 5.F.
LEVEL 1 2030 5.F.
LEVEL 2 1.514 5.F.

TOTAL UNIT SIZE

3,884 5.F. (50% LOT SIZE)

VARIACE FROM DRE
TO EXCEED 40%

7’

o
i

L

POGL - s

WoOh DECK

- DASH LINE DEPICTS

UNIT SIZE AT 40%

N\
N

CRIVE'W AT

NORTH BAY ROAD

PROFPOSED UNIT SIZE LEGEND

1| unIT SIZE UNDERSTORY LEVEL

340 5.F.




PROPOSED UNIT SIZE LEGEND

UNMDERSTORY LEVEL 340 5.F.
LEVEL 1 2,080 5.F.
LEVEL 2 1.514 5.F.

TOTAL UNIT SIZE

3,884 5.F_ (50% LOT SIZE)

VARIACE FROM DRB
TO EXCEED 40%:

DASH LIME DEPICTS

UMIT SIZE AT 40%

LEVEL 1
2,030 5.F.

N\
N\

DASH LINE DEPICTS
UNIT SIZE AT 40%

NORTH BAY ROAD

PLAT
LOT -1

PROPOSED UNIT SIZE LEGEND

1| wMIT S12E LEVEL 1

2,030 5.F.




ﬁe‘b' \ NORTH BAY ROAD

PROPOSED UNIT SIZE LEGEND /\

UNDERSTORY LEVEL 340 5.F.
LEVEL 1 2,030 S.F. ” \
LEVEL 2 1,514 5.F. ,‘ N
TOTAL UNIT SIZE 3,884 §.F. (50% LOT SI2E) -
VARIACE FROM DRE
TO EXCEED 40% DASH LINE DEPICTS
- UNIT SIZE AT 40%

DASH LINE DEPICTS
UNIT SIZE AT 40% PN LZ':F'“T1
4 ' “
1 NV, X
ST N
Y TN T e —
\ \ N -
*
.

PROPOSED UNIT SIZE LEGEND

™ a
[ | uNIT 512E LEVEL 2 1514 5.F.

SCALE 3/32" = 1'-0"



NORTH BAY ROAD
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VARIANCE ENCROECHMENTS LEGEND
FRONT SETBACK LEVEL 1 220 5F.
SIDE STREET SETBACK LEVEL 1 146 5F.
SCALE: 3/32" = 10"




NORTH BAY ROAD

EDGE OF 5L&B

VARIANCE ENCROECHMENTS LEGEND

SIDE STREET SETBACK LEVEL 2 175 5.F.

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"
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I - ROOF{ + 38.00° NGVD
| EL: = 24" - 0"
|
I
| 0
| s
21
;' PROPOSED OPEN T
E SHY AREA = 187 &.F.
E | (1.37% ) OF LOT AREA
£
[ | i LEVEL 2( + 26.50' NGVD
| 1} . Beiz -6
| "
|
| fo 8.0
| 3B i PROPOSED VARIANG] L
| B
|
ke 1T - 0° B.0r
Ll
| INTERIDR SIDE SETRACK ||[REQLIRED BY CODE LEVEL 1 + 14.00° NGVD)
EL: + 0" -0"
| cF - 1 — — _ = —
| 3 L] o _ BFE + 5+ 12.00' NGVD
[ EL: -2 -0°
I b
| I
| _ 4 K o . __ BFE{+T.00'NGVD)
| b EL: -7°-0
I " h_urm JERSTORY T.0.5[ + 4.50° NGVD
EL: -8 - 6" $

CROWN OF ROAD( + 3.50' NGVD)
EL: -10°-&"

1 OPEMN AREA DIAGRAM - PLAT LOT 1 2 SECTION OPEN AREA DIAGRAM - PLAT LOT -1
3Me" = 1-0" 3ane" = 1-0"




Thank You

200 S. Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 300, Miami, FL 33131

www.brzoninglaw.com

305.374.5300 office
305.377.6222 fax
Info@brzoninglaw.com
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EZ0MING DATA SHEET
ITEM#  Zoning Informetion ) |
1 Address 4330 NOETH Bay ROAD. k1AM BEAZH, FLORIDA 33140-2864 - LOT 1
2 Folio number{s):
3 Board and file nsmibers: DRR2 30852
4 Year buit: B, IZI:I'IiﬂE District: .Hi-d-
5 "Based Fiood Elevation: 7.0 NGVD |7.0°45' FB] | Grade value in NGVID: 3.20' NGVD
& | Adiusted grade [7.0+3° PB+3.20¢ Grade2 | Frea board: ' ]
(Food-+Grade;2): |= 5.6' NEVD | =0 eve |
7 Lt Arei: 7,769 5f (1,18 a¢)
Lat width: BELTY Lot Depth; 152,17 Ft,
hiax Lot Cowerage SF and %: Il,!uu 5F [25%) Alkased .Frnpusul Lot Coverage %F and % .1,53!- s | 2598}
10 Esisting Lot Coverage 5F ands: 'N.-u. [Le coverage deducted (garaps-storage) 5F: [T
11 Fronit Yerd Dpen Space SFand | 1,742 sf [TE%) Fear Yard OpanSpace 5F and %: 557 o (933
L
12 Mg Unit Size 5F and %: 3,108 4F (40055} Progaded Unit Size 5F and %: 3, B84 5F [50%) Warknce fram
DRE
11 Existing First Floor Unit Size: ['Fi Proposes First Floor Unit Size 2 .0E05F A0 5F
- ! ! _[mﬂeral.m|
14 Existing Second Floar Unit Sire |8
15 Progosed Second Flear Linit Sze 5F and % 1,514 5f
16 | Proposed Boof Deck Ama SF and % [Mote: (390 (259 |
faximian is 25% of the enclosed floar area (1,534 2 0.25)
| (immediately below]: |
| Required | Existing Proposed peficiencies
17 Height: 31 fr (UMDERSTORY) /A 31 fi. / 2 stonies
18 Sethacks:
1% Frant Fisst lewel: 201, M/A 20 fr.
20 Frant Second level: IHIHI!. 30 Warknc® fram
WA CRE
21 sde 1 |10, rm 10 [
22 Sde T of (facing street): 151 i 1o Warknge fram
- . - .DH'H
23 Raar: 23t LI 15#
Accessony Strocture Sde 1: 1Y MR
24 Aepossory Btreure Sde 3 ol [ Hi& M/ &
[facing street] | | t
5 Aot oy SEriscture Bear: A M/&
26 Summ of Side yad: 25 ft. M 201 Variance fram
Cno
27 Lecated within a Local Histonic Distrct ¥ Mo
B Designatad as an indnidual Historic Single Family Ha
Rasigence Sitat
25 Determined to be Architecturally Significant? Mo
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Planning & Public Works

Plat Confirmation

m

City of Miomi Beach, 1700 Convenlion Cenler Drive, Micrmi Beach, Floida 33139, wweomiamibeachil.goy

PLAMMIMNG DEPARTMEMT
Ted: 305-475-7550 Fenc 305-473-7559

February 21, 2023
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jorge Ubieta, Jr., P.5.M., Supervizor, Platting Section
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources
Development Services Division

111 NW 1st Street 11th Floor

Miami, FL 33128-1970

Re: Tentative Plat Review for the "North Bay Road Villas™ plat
4230 North Bay Road, Miami Beach
(Folio 02-3222-011-0390)

Dear Mr. Ubieta:

This letter serves as the City of Miami Beach's authorization for the Miami-Dade County review
of a tentative plat application for the above-referenced plat located at 4230 North Bay Road.

The three residential lots delineated within the “Morth Bay Road Villas™ tentative plat would all
meet the size, orientation, and dimenszion requirements of the RS-4 single family residential
zoning district.

Any tentative plat approval must be conditioned as follows:

Prior to approval of a final plat by the City of Miami Beach, the property owner shall obtain
approval of a division of land and lot split from the City of Miami Beach Planning Board, pursuant
to Section 118-321 of the Land Development Regulations of the City Code for the City of Miami
Beach.

For additional information or clarification regarding this letter, please contact Rogelio &, Madan,
AICP, Development and Resiliency Officer, at 3056737000 x6131 or

rogelicadang@miamibeachil. gov.

.

Thomas R. Mooney, AICP
Planning Director
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Area
Analysis

Surrounding Sites Summary:

Unit Size | Unit Size
+20% +20% !
Unit Size |Allowance | Allowance
Statistic Lot Size |Year Built| Unit Size % (SF)* % Floors \ <
Average 5,953 1972 3,234 55% 3,363 57% 2 .
Median 6,000 1978 3,178 99% 3,242 99% 2
Max 6,500 2019 4,663 78% 4,663 78% 2
Min 4.636 1923 1,903 29% 2,284 39% 1
First Quartile 6,000 1932 2,660 45% 2,878 50% 2
Third Quartile 6,000 2007 3,652 62% 3,652 62% 2
Mode 6,000 1925 N/A N/A N/A N/A 2

E— 37
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Neighbor Support

4247 N. Bay Elvira DeGaetani
Road

4245 N. Bay Dudik Duniarov
Road

4211 N. Bay Eduardo Arguello
Road

4164 N. Bay Howard Wolfson
Road

4235 N. Bay Carlos Gonzalez
Road

7
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BERCOW
RADELL
FERNANDEZ
LARKIN -+
TAPANES
ZONING, LAND USE At

NG
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1111171771 77/7/777,



NORTH BAY ROAD

W FROMT YARD
% PERVIOUS &REA = 1.7

| L—

FRONT YARD AREA
MIN. PERVIOUS AREA REQUIRED
PROVIDED PERVIOUS AREA

1,742 SF.
1,386 S.F. (70%)
1,742 S.F. (78%)

REAR YARD AREA = 595 5.F.
MIN. PERVIOUS AREA REQUIRED = 416 S.F. (70%)
PROVIDED PERVIOUS AREA = 557 S.F. (93%)
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INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO PLANS
Zoning District RS Lot Area __ 7,770 SF Acres__ 018
SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL REQUIRED/
OPEN SPACE ALLOWED PROVIDED
A. Square feet of required Open Space as indicated on site plan:
Lot Area = 7770 sfx 25 % =_1,942 s.f. 1.942 SF 4100 SF
B. 5quare feet of parking lot open space required as indicated on site plan:
MNumber of parking spaces __ N/A__ x 10 s.f. parking space = NI MIA
C. Total square feet of landscaped open space required: A+B= 1,942 SF 4,100 SF
LAWN AREA CALCULATION
A, Sguare feet of landscaped open space required 1.942 SF 4,100 SF
B. Maximum lawn area (sod) permitted= 50 x 4,100 s.f. 2 050 SF 475 SF
TREES
A. Number of trees required per lot or net lot acre, less existing number of
trees meeting minimum requirements= 2 Exist. + 12 Prop.
542  treesx MA net lot acres - number of existing trees= 7 14
B. % Natives required: Number of trees provided x 30% = 4.2 5 12
C. % Low maintenance / drought and salt tolerant required:
Number of trees provided » 50%= 7 7 14
D. Street Trees (maximum average spacing of 20' o.c.)
WA linear feet along street divided by 20'= MIA NiA
E. Street tree species allowed directly beneath power lines:
(maximum average spacing of 20' o.c.):
10208 |Jinear feet along street divided by 20'= 5.10 . SREL ST,
SHRUBS
A. Number of shrubs required: Sum of lot and street trees required x 12= 156 201
B. % Mative shrubs required: Number of shrubs provided x 50%= 101 104
LARGE SHRUBS OR SMALL TREES
A. Number of large shrubs or small trees required: Number of required shrubs
® 10%= 16 76
B. % Native large shrubs or small trees required: Number of large shrubs or
small trees provided x 50%=12 5 38 41
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